# OP \$40.00 5691125

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM551847

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DAYTON SUPERIOR CORPORATION		12/04/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PATHLIGHT CAPITAL FUND I LP	
Street Address:	18 SHIPYARD DRIVE	
City:	HINGHAM	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02043	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5691125	TILT-WERKS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6172485000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-248-5000

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Bauer
SIGNATURE:	/sara bauer/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page5.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 4, 2019 ("<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), made by each of the signatories hereto (together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein, the "<u>Trademark Grantors</u>"), is in favor of Pathlight Capital Fund I LP, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties.

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Trademark Grantors are party to a Security Agreement dated as March 8, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement) in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Trademark Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, each Trademark Grantor has created in favor of the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, and the Collateral Agent has become a secured creditor with respect to, the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the Trademark Grantors does hereby pledge and grant to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of the following property now owned for at any time hereafter acquired by such Trademark Grantor or in which such Trademark Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (the "Trademark Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement):

- (a) all Trademarks of such Trademark Grantor, including, without limitation, the registered and applied-for Trademarks of such Grantor listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto;
- (b) to the extent not covered by clause (a), all Proceeds of any of the foregoing;
- (c) to the extent not covered by clause (a), the goodwill of the businesses with which the Trademarks are associated; and
- (d) to the extent not covered by clause (a), all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same;

<u>provided</u>, that (i) this Trademark Security Agreement shall not constitute a grant of a security interest in any property to the extent that and for as long as such grant of a security interest would be prohibited by the terms of the Security Agreement, including, without limitation, any Trademark applications filed on the basis of a Trademark Grantor's intent-to-use such mark,

9526518

unless and until evidence of the use of such Trademark in interstate commerce is submitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, but only if and to the extent that the granting of a security interest in such application would result in the invalidation of such application; and (ii) the security interest granted hereby (x) shall attach at all times to all proceeds of such property, (y) shall attach to such property immediately and automatically (without need for any further grant or act) at such time as the condition described in clause (i) ceases to exist and (z) to the extent severable, shall in any event attach to all rights in respect of such property that are not subject to the applicable condition described in clause (i).

The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Each Trademark Grantor hereby authorizes this Trademark Security Agreement to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any similar office or agency in any other country or political subdivision thereof.

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF, BUT INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Trademark Security Agreement on any number of separate counterparts, and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile transmission or electronic transmission (in PDF format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. A copy of this Trademark Security Agreement signed by all parties shall be delivered to the Collateral Agent.

[Remainder of This Page Intentionally Left Blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Trademark Grantor has caused this TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

DAYTON SUPERIOR CORPORATION, as

Trademark Grantor

Name: Daniel T. Dolson

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

Accepted and Agreed:

# PATHLIGHT CAPITAL FUND LLP,

as Collateral Agent

By: Pathlight Partners GP LLC, its General Partner

Name: Kyle Shonak Title: Managing Diryctor

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

# Schedule 1

# **TRADEMARKS**

## **Applications**

None.

## Registrations

9526518

**RECORDED: 12/04/2019**